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From:
To:
Date:

Page 1 of 1

Subject: Reference: 10/03144 and DA 306!1/201t

Reference: 10/03144 and DA 306il/2011

Caroline Turrise

07/06/2011 4:25 PM

Hi,

The development you propose (Fairfield Chase) is located at the back of our business located on
ware St, Fairfield and this is how we access our carpark via aback entrance (Council Lane). Could you please
advise if during construction our access to this lane and subsequently our carpark will be affected.

Your response would be greatly appreciated.

Regards

Caroline Turrise
MD Personal Assistant & CS Administrator

Tel: (02) 8884 3060
Direct Line: (02) 8884 3060
Fax: (02) 9831 7675
Suite 14 Level 1
125 Main St
Blacktown NSW 2148
breakthru.org.au
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The City Manager
Fairfield City Council

FAIRFIELD CITY COUNC L

− 1 JUN 20tt

Council for Approval
Dear Sir,

(Please print details)

PROPOSAL: /D /O 3 I

PREMISES:

APPLICATION NO:

Of (Address and Postcode)

._D c ~−t,'t−~ o~

c G r [~ pt £~"−

Premises Affected (if different from above) ~,J4J .rt~# ,J ~d~ ~ ~f/~o~
r

Telephone (M(~Home/Work) 0 '~r− f f "~ ~ .Z','D %C"

Signature: F−−~−−−−−−−−J~'~'−'−~'~ Date: ~−~> /'~l~.−−−a"~l,

Political donations / gifts :

Has a person with a financial interest in this application made or will be making a reportable political donation
or gift to any local Councillor or employee of tills Council within the previous 2 years of making this application
or its determination?

DYES the 'Political Donations and Gifts Disclosure Statement' must be
completed oursuant tosection 147(4) and (5) of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, which is available from Council's
Customer Service Team or downloadable from Council's website.

if you intend to make a reportable political donation or gift in the
period from the lodgement of the application up until determination of
the application, a 'Political Donations and Gifts Disclosure Statement'
is required to be provided to Council within seven (7) days after the
donation or gift is made.

For definitions of the terms 'gift', 'reportable political donation', 'local
councillor', 'financial interest' and 'person are associated with each
other' refer to the glossary o! terms on the 'Political Donations and
Gifts Disclosure Statement available from Council's Customer Service
Team or downloadable from Council's website.

Please turn over and provide any comments or objections you may have in relation to this
development.
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NB: Any comments and/or objections received will not be kept confidential and become open
access information under the Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009.

COMMENTS: I make the following comments in respect to the abovementioned proposal. I understand that
Council may discuss these matters with the applicant while negotiating design amendments.

ttnP/~V.~ q"1~kJ..rpo~€" t, Jt−r−~ LUfg ~'−t,'~d cJ, qsf'~ /~JZ~

OBJECTIONS: I have viewed the plans and object to the development on the following grounds:
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Page 1 of 1

Mail Mail − Submission to DA 10/03144 and DA 306.1/2011

From."

To:
Date:
Subject:
Attachments:

ben cribb <benc@hamptonspropertyservices.com.au>
<mail@fairfieldcity

24/06/2011 4:12 PM
Submission to DA 10/03144 and DA 306.1/2011
Let00lkl−gManager_Final.pdf

To Whom it May Concern~

Please find attached a copy of our submission to the aforementioned matter. The original has been placed in
the mail,

Regards,

Benjamin Cribb
m 0414 065 788 ph +61 3 9939 6044 e

] Melbourne Office: 3/78 Commercial Road, Prahran VIC
Postal Address: PO Box 209 Prahran VIC 3181

Head Office: Suite 404, 203−233 New South Head Road,
Edgecliff NSW 2027
~,.b=a__mptonsproperty services, com. au
Disclaimer: The content of this message and any attachments may be
privileged, in confidence or sensitive. Any unauthorised use is expressly
prohibited. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender

and disregard and delete the email. Email may be corrupted or interfered with. Hamptons cannot guarantee that the message you receive
is the same as that we sent. © hamptons

This e−mail has been scanned for viruses by MCI's lnternet Managed
Scanning Services − powered by MessageLabs. For further information
visit http://www.mci.com

FAIRFIELD CITY COUNCIL

X 8 JUN 2011
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hamptons
property services

Reference: 2011.055

24 June 2011

Mr. Alan Young

General Manager
Fairfield City Council
PO Box 21
FAIRFIELD NSW i860

Dear Sir,

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 10103144 and DA 306.1/2011

FAIRFIELD CHASE REDEVELOPMENT

Hamptons Property Services (Hamptons) has been retained by Idameneo (No. 123) Pty Limited

(the Client).

The Client currently occupies the existing medical centre within the aforementioned site.

The Client has commissioned Hamptons to review the aforementioned development

application at 49−61 Smart Street, Fairfield.

As part of our commission we have reviewed the development application documentation

lodged by the Applicant. Having regard for this and our Client's interests, we make the

following submissions with respect to the application.

~ hamptons
property services

Ha~!~i)',~ ~n~ Pr~ ~per t¥ Services Ply Ltd
,~BN 66 ~41 622433

Head Olfice: SkJite 404, 203−233 New South Head Road, Edgecli~. NSW
mai~: I~) Box 954 Edgediff NSW 2027

ph: ~61 2 9386 7000 f×: ~61 29386 7001
e: Jn fo@hamptor~sprope~ ,~Jse!~i/ces comau

ww~ I ~lnpt ~n~prol~ertyservices ci:lm.au~ ~ /
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hamptons
property services

1.0 The Facts

1.I The Site

The site, located on a total land area of 5,662 m2, currently contains a six storey commercial

building, incorporating retail uses at the ground floor, fronting Smart Street.

Off street parking is also located above retail/commercial floor space at the ground floor level.

Within the development is an existing medical centre, occupying 1,343m2.

1.2 The Development Application

Our understanding of the development application, as presented by the Applicant, is for the

following:

• Retention of the existing commercial building;

• Retention of the ground floor slab with minor penetrations for services;

• Demolition of the remaining structures;

• Construction of a new medical centre;

• Construction ofspecialityshops;

• Construction of a child care centre; and

Construction of two residential towers.

The outcome will result in the following floor space:

• 4,660m2 of commercial floor space;

• 2,000mz of retail floor space;

• 1,225m2 for a medical centre;

• 90m2 for a child care centre; and

• 119 residential apartments.

Car parking will be provided for 260 vehicles, above ground.

The aforementioned information is taken from the Statement of Environmental Effects,

prepared by James Lovell & Associates.

LetO01 kl−gManager_Final
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hamptons
property services

2.0 The Submissions

The following submissions are made, as set out below, with respect to the application.

2.1 Flooding

Clause 11 of the Fairfield Local Environmental Plan 1994 (the LEP) deals with Development of

Flood Liable Land and states as follows:

(1) The Council must not consent to the erection of a building or the carrying out of a work on
flood−liable land unless the provisions of the Council's Flood Management Policy that relate
to the proposed development have been taken into consideration. Copies of the Flood
Management Policy are available for inspection at the Council's Office.

(2) The Council may refuse consent to an application to carry out any development which in its
opinion will:
(a) adversely affect flood behaviour, including the flood peak at any point upstream or

downstream of the proposed development and the flow of floodwater on adjoining lands,
(b) increase the flood hazard or flood damage to property,

(c) cause erosion, siltation or destruction of riverbank vegetation in the locality,
(d) affect the water table on any adjoining land,
(e) affect riverbank stability,
(f) affect the safety of the proposed development in time of flood,
(g) restrict the capacity of the floodway,
(h) require the Council, the State Emergency Service or any other Government agency to

increase its provision of emergency equipment, personnel, welfare facilities or other

resources associated with an evacuation resulting from flooding, or
(i) increase the risk to life and personal safety of emergency services and rescue

personnel.

The applicant has supplied insufficient information to deal with the potential flood levels

associated with the site. In absence of such information, the current application cannot be

determined.

LetO0 lkl−gManager_Final
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~ hamptons
property services

2.2 Proposed Land Uses Within The Development

The Applicant's submission includes a child care centre within the development.

Pursuant to the (uncertified) Draft Fairfield Local Environmental Plan (the Draft LEP), a child

care centre is permitted within the B4 Mixed Use zone.

However, Clause 6.9 of the Draft LEP states that a child care centre shall not be erected within

100 meters of flood affected land.

Page 20 of the Statement of Environmental Effects (SEE) prepared by James Lovell&

Associates, states that the site is partially affected by flooding. It then goes on to say that the

position of the child care centre and associated open space is located at the first floor level.

The Applicant advises that a flood study is not considered necessary.

The inclusion of the child care centre is therefore deemed suitable by the Applicant.

It is our submission that:

• Despite these ~rovisions being contained in a draft environmental planning

instrument, for the benefit of forward planning, the location of child care centre on
this site is prohibited, regardless of its location within the development.

• It is acknowledged that the Draft LEP is in an uncertified form; however, for the

benefit of forward and future planning, and having regard to child safety, the approval

of such a use on the site is considered to be irresponsible by the Council.

At the very least, a flood study should be provided by the applicant to demonstrate

that the use of the site for the said purpose is suitable. In addition, appropriate

management and mitigation measures should be required of the applicant, by way of

evacuation procedures in the event of emergency.

LetO01 kkgManager_Final
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~ hamptons
property services

2.3 Proposed Building Height
The planning provisions that are contained within the Fairfield Town Centre Development
Control Plan (FTCDCP) provide express provisions for the implementation of a Site Specific

Development Control Plan (SSDCP) in certain circumstances.

The site the subject of this application is one such site that requires the establishment and

implementation of specific controls.

Having regard to the development of the SSDCP, which has occurred concurrently with the
preparation of this development application, there is concern with respect to the building height,

as proposed.

Site specific planning provisions are usually implemented for a reason and the extent of
deviation that is proposed within this development application gives rise to significant concerns.

The height, as proposed, being 66 metres for the northern tower and 51.5 metres for the
southern tower, results in a significant departure from the height that has been determined as
appropriate as part of the site−specific planning process.

The height of the northern tower is proposed at some 57% higher than that anticipated by the
site−specific planning controls.

It is anticipated that the Council has gone to some lengths to establish an appropriate height for

the site, and an outcome that provides for an additional proportion of height on the site that is
greater than 50% of that previously considered appropriate is preposterous in planning terms.

In the Outcomes Committee Report prepared for the meeting dated 8 February 2011, the

following was provided by the Council on the matter of building height:

The key factor that defines the sites inability to achieve the desired FSR of 4:1, whilst
confirming to the height limit of 42 metres, is the applicants decision to retain the
existing 6 storey office tower. Council' officeFs advised the applicant that there would
be far greater flexibility and hence scope for meeting the above controls if the existing
structures were demolished (such as underground car parking and choice and position
of towers). The applicant was also advised that the purpose of a SSDCP is to offer the
development the opportunity to design an innovative solution to the site because it is
less encumbered by constraints.

LetO01 kl−gManager_Final
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hamptons
property services

The report goes on to state that 'the applicant advised that demolition of the existing office

building is not an option as this would result in the entire proposal becoming economically
unviable'.

The aforementioned grounds of economic viability are not sufficient to deviate from the planning
controls that have been envisaged as appropriate for the site by the Council. By retaining the

existing structures, the applicant does not have an express right to additional building height,

simply to achieve the floor space ratio that is permitted.

Aside from the above, the Applicant's position is that the proposed outcome, while having a
greater impact in terms of solar access, will enable a faster moving shadow over the impacted

area. A faster moving shadow does not detract from the impact that the building height will

cause,

To approve a building height that maintains such a significant departure from the standard that

has been so recently established by the Council, through composition of SSDCP, to then
overhaul this at the first chance, is considered inappropriate and is not sound in planning terms.

While it is acknowledged that a control contained within a development control plan may be

applied with some flexibility, a deviation to a control to this extent is inconsistent with accepted
planning practice for deviation from planning controls.

In the event that such a standard were contained within a local environmental plan, then the
accepted standard, in alignment with State Environmental Planning Policy No. 1 −
Development Standards, is generally in the order of 10%. A departure in excess of 50% is
inconsistent with accepted planning practice.

In addition, approval of an application to the extent proposed would be inconsistent with
Section 79C(1)(b) and (e) of the Act. Such approval, which would see a reduction in the
amount of solar access enjoyed within the public domain, is not in the public interest, despite
the fact that the shadow may move more quickly.

It is therefore considered that the building height, as proposed is inconsistent with the SSDCP;

accepted practice for deviation from planning controls and is not in the public interest.

Let001 kl−gManager_Final 6
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2.4 Building Design
The SSDCP establishes a requirement for one level of basement car parking to be provided.

Again, the retention of the existing slab structure and associated levels above does not enable

an express right to exceed, or not comply with, the planning controls simply having regard to
matters of economic viability.

Expressly set out in the SSDCP for the site is the need for one level of parking to be located in

a basement structure.

Economic viability is claimed by the applicant as justification for not complying with this control,
through the retention of the existing structures.

Again, and as set out previously, the recent preparation of the SSDCP should not be
discounted. The Council's express desires for the site are contained within this document and,
to do away with, at first chance, key desired objectives for the site, is considered inappropriate
and a poor response in planning terms.

Parking provided at the upper floor levels as part of the building envelope does not allow for
natural surveillance over the public domain and is therefore inconsistent with best practice
crime prevention through environmental design principles.

Ideally, open structures to the street frontage, adjoining retail and/or commercial spaces is
considered to represent a far superior outcome, having regard to passive surveillance
opportunities, over that proposed.

In addition, the inclusion of a basement level of parking would assist to alleviate the potential
difficulties pertaining to the shortfall of car parking on the site, which are discussed in Section
2.5, below.

The applicant indicates that, due to flooding issues associated with the site, basement car
parking is not feasible. However, there is no flooding study accompanying the application to
support this position. Therefore, a determination by the Council, in absence of establishing the
flooding extent attributable to the site is remiss. The only sound justification from this
requirement is by documentary evidence to support the position.

Until such time as this matter is evidenced to the Council, the provision of underground car
parking to assist with the short fall of spaces on the site cannot be discounted.

Let001 kl−gManager._Final

AT - N
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2.5 Car Parking
The following position is established by Varga Traffic Planning Pty Ltd as part of the
development application, with respect to the existing situation:

• The site is currently provided with 171 car parking spaces;

• The existing uses within the development require 272 car parking spaces;

• Therefore, there is an existing shortfall of 101 car parking spaces

Havingregard for this, the Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) provides that:

The demand generated by the proposal retail, medical and office space generates a
need for 248.2 spaces,
The demand generated by the child care centre is five spaces
The demand generated by the residential component of the site is 166.75 spaces.
The total demand generated by the development is 419.96 sl~aces.

The proposed development will provide for 267 off street car oarking spaces. This represents

a shortfall of 163 spaces associated with the demand of the development

The Applicant has taken the position that, as the existing site operates with a shortfall of 103

spaces, it is suitable to further increase this shortfall by an additional 63 spaces. The quantum
proposed is only 60% of the required number of spaces as a result of the development.

The Applicant relies on the site's location in close proximity to public transport, and
opportunities for multi−purpose trips; as a result, this 40% shortfall is justified as sufficient.

The deficiencies in this approach are as follows:

• The applicant has not undertaken an actual survey to establish what the existing
demand associated with the use of the site is. Therefore, the impact of the potential
shortfall has not been appropriately established, nor the actual demand associated with

the current use of the site.

• The existing deficiency should be applied to the development site as a whole and not
further reduced over the planning requirements.

• Given the existing shortfall of spaces, at the very least, the proposed residential
component of the development should be required to provide the sufficient number of

car parking spaces associated with the site.

Based on the proposed deficiency in car parking, in the event that there is a shortfall in on−site
provision associated with the residential use of the site, an overflow is likely to occur to the retail

Let001 kl−gManager_Final 8
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car parking area within the development. This will result in a further burden to the retail capacity
of the site and impact on the accessibility of the site for customers.

This is not considered acceptable from our Client's perspective, having regard to the required

number of spaces associated with the operation of a medical centre.

In addition, there is concern that subsequent upon approval of this application, it would be

necessary for a further approval for 'use' to be made to the Council to occupy the medical

centre space. In the event that this is done subsequent upon other retail approvals, such an
application may be refused by the Council on the basis that there is insufficient on−site car
parking available to service the development.

Therefore, at the very least, in the event that this primary application is approved, it must be

done so with the 'use' of the premises as a medical centre; the only subsequent application is
that for fit−out works, so that our client's interests are secured within the site.

Council should also have regard for development consent DA 134/98 which deals with the on−
going use of the medical centre. This has certain requirements which must be adhered to and,

in the event that the existing medical centre is retained, there is a potential breach of that

consent. A copy of this is attached for Council's reference.

The inclusion of the child care centre within the development also has the potential to reduce
the availability of car parking within the site during peak periods. We would anticipate that, ata
minimum during peak periods, designated spaces in close proximity to the child care centre,
with be dedicated for exclusive use. This reduces the potential availability of spaces servicing

the retail and commercial components of the site, although is not an unrealistic expectation of

the child care centre, to ensure the safety and security of children accessing this.

Having regard to this, and the shortfall that is proposed by the applicant, the designation of such

spaces is considered to impede the outcomes associated with the use of the site.

It is therefore considered that, given the intensification of use that is proposed, the outcome
sought for on−site car parking provision is diametrically opposed to a sound planning outcome.

The application, in its current form, is not supportable on this aspect alone.

2.5 Implementation ol the Development

As indicated previously our Client is the tenant of the existing medical centre within the site.

While not a town planning issue, our Client maintains an existing lease within the site until

August 2018.

Let001 kl−gManager_Final 9
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The existing lease arrangements do not maintain a demolition clause.

Therefore, while a commercial matter between the landlord and tenant, in absence of

appropriate commercial terms being negotiated, the development in its current form cannot

proceed.

We would therefore recommend to the Council, as part of their planning considerations, that

despite this being a commercial issue, the Council contemplates how the application may be

implemented in the event that appropriate relocation and refurbishment terms are not

reached.

2.6 Staging of Development
Given that there are existing tenants on the site, including that of our Client, it is imperative from

a trading perspective that the Council has an understanding of the staging of the development

across the site, as part of its assessment.

Assuming that all uses will not cease their operations during construction of the development, it

is imperative that, at all times, sufficient car parking numbers are provided to service the site.

Given that the site already operates with an existing parking shortfall, to further reduce this over
the construction period would be detrimental to existing trade and have extensive flow on
impacts for car parking on the surrounding street network. This is contrary to Section 79C(1)(b)
of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 (the Act).

As is the case with the approval of other retail and commemial developments within the Fairfield
Local Government Area, sufficient car parking must be provided on the site at all times,

including during the construction period. Without such, the proposed development has the

potential to result in adverse environmental and economic impacts.

In the event that this cannot be supplied, then adequate arrangements must be made to ensure
that suitable provision is made at all times during construction, despite whether such a
reduction is only temporary.

Therefore, as part of its consideration of the development application, the Council is obliged to

consider how the development would be staged and, in doing so, ensure that adequate
accessibility arrangements to the existing tenancies is made available over this period. In
absence of this, the development application cannot be approved, pursuant to Section
79C(1)(b) of the Act.

Let001 kl−gManager_Final 10
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2.7 Waste Management
The applicant has supplied a Waste Management Plan with the application. However, this Plan

states that waste associated with the medical centre facility will be dealt with specifically by the

tenant.

This is remiss, as the medical centre tenancy within the development has specific waste
requirements associated with the use and adequate space requirements should be
incorporated, as part of future planning within the redevelopment of the site.

While it is acknowledge that the architectural plans do show an area for such purpose, no
consultation has been undertaken with the existing medical centre tenant to determine whether
the layout, as shown, is fit for purpose.

Therefore, it is considered that the applicant has an obligation to consult with the tenant as part
of the development application process, to avoid issues, at a later stage, in ensuring that
adequate waste facilities are provided on the site.

3.0 Conclusions

On the basis of the above submissions, it is our view that the application is not supportable
having regard to the matters raised above. In particular, the site specific nature of the planning
provisions that have been established for the site do not correspond with the application as
proposed. Having regard to matters of flooding; building height; car parking and design, the
application should not be supported in its current form.

Moving forward, we would respectfully request that we are advised of any amended application
associated with this proposal and/or any Independent Hearing and Assessment Panel or Joint
Regional Planning Panel meetings.

Should you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Yours sincerely,

Kristy Lee
Director

Let001 kl<jManager Final 11
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